RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, ACKNOWLEDGING THE PROPOSED TAX RATE, NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE, AND VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 (FY 2025); CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING; AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC NOTICE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council deems it advisable to give notice of its intent to propose a tax rate for the City of Bastrop, Texas as hereinafter provided; and
- WHEREAS, it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public and public notice of the meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. All of the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if copied in their entirety.
- Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, does hereby order that a public hearing be scheduled as specified on Exhibit "A" [Notice of Public Hearing on Tax Increase] to consider a proposal to adopt a tax rate for Fiscal Year 2024-2025.
- **Section 3.** That notice of the proposed tax rate, no-new-revenue tax rate, and a voter approval tax rate for the City of Bastrop, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 is hereby acknowledged consistent with Exhibit "A".
- **Section 4.** That the City Secretary shall cause said notice of a public hearing on the proposed tax rate increase for the City of Bastrop, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 to be distributed as required by law consistent with Exhibit "A".
- Section 5. Should any portion or part of this Resolution be held for any reason invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not be construed to affect any other valid portion hereof, but all valid portions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

- **Section 5.** That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.
- Section 6. The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the date, hour, place, and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed, considered and formally acted upon, all as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, on this, the ___ day of August 2024.

THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Irma Parker, Interim City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Boiorquez, City Attorney		